

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

NO. 2018-0675

APPEAL OF WAYNE PREVE

**Appeal Pursuant to Rule 10 From a Final Decision
of the New Hampshire Department of Labor**

BRIEF OF WAYNE PREVE, APPELLANT

Respectfully submitted,

WAYNE PREVE

By his Attorneys,

RATH YOUNG AND PIGNATELLI, PC
Michael S. Lewis, NH Bar #16466
Rath, Young and Pignatelli, PC
One Capital Plaza
Concord, New Hampshire 03302
Phone: (603) 226-2600
msl@rathlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

LAWS AND RULES4

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 8

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 8

 I. FACTS OF RECORD.....8

 II. DOL'S DECISION.....13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 16

ARGUMENT 16

 I. CHIEF PREVE RAISED A *PRIMA FACIE* CASE OF
 DISCRIMINATION AND PRESENTED DIRECT EVIDENCE OF
 DISCRIMINATION UNDER THIS COURT’S
 PRECEDENTS.....16

 II. DOL COMMITTED REVERSIBLE LEGAL ERROR BY
 FAILING TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE EXISTENCE OF
 SUBSTANTIAL DIRECT EVIDENCE OF ANIMUS PRESENTED
 BY CHIEF PREVE.....19

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO N.H. SUP. CT. R 16(3).....23

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appeal of Hardy</i> , 154 N.H. 805 (2007).....	18, 20
<i>Appeal of Mary Ellen Montplaisir</i> , 147 N.H. 147 (2001)...	13, 16, 18, 19, 22
<i>Febres v. Challenger Caribbean Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2000)....	17-19
<i>Seacoast Fire Equipment Co.</i> , 146 N.H. 605 (2001)	15
<i>Sheehan v. Donlen Corp.</i> , 173 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	18
<i>Appeal of Walker</i> , 144 N.H. 181, 183 (1999).....	22
<i>Appeal of Kelly</i> , 129 N.H. 462 (1987).....	22

Statutes

RSA 91-A:, IV	12
RSA 169-C:29	22
RSA 169-C:31	22
RSA 275-E:2	4, 5
RSA 275-E:8	5
RSA 275-E:9	5
RSA 541:13	16

Rules

N.H. Sup. Ct. R 16(3).....	24
N.H. Sup. Ct. R. 37(7)	5, 22
N.H. Sup. Ct. R. 37(20)(g)	21
N.H. Sup. Ct. R 40(15).....	6, 22
